TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-19

Ordinance Supplementing and Amending the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Scotch Plains, Chapter VII, Entitled Traffic, §7-3.5 "No Stopping or Standing" and Chapter 7A - Schedule III [Pine Street].

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and the Township Council of the Township of Scotch Plains, County of Union, State of New Jersey that Chapter VII entitled "Traffic" of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Scotch Plains is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION I. Schedule VII entitled, "No Stopping or Standing" of Chapter VII entitled, "Traffic" is hereby amended by **DELETING** the following streets as No Stopping or Standing in the Township's alphabetical list of streets:

SCHEDULE III NO STOPPING OR STANDING

In accordance with the provisions of subsection 7-3.5, no person shall stop or stand a vehicle between the hours specified, upon any of the following described streets or parts of streets.

Name of Street	Side	Hours	Location
Pine Street	Both	8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.	From its intersection with Evergreen Avenue to
Account to the second s			the dead end of Pine Street.

SECTION 2. Schedule III entitled, "No Stopping or Standing" of Chapter VII entitled, "Traffic" is hereby amended by **ADDING** the following streets as No Stopping or Standing in the Township's alphabetical list of streets:

SCHEDULE III NO STOPPING OR STANDING

In accordance with the provisions of subsection 7-3.5, no person shall stop or stand a vehicle between the hours specified, upon any of the following described streets or parts of streets.

Name of Street	Side	Hours	Location
Pine Street	East	8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.	From its intersection with Evergreen Avenue to the dead end of Pine Street.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY AND REPEALER.

If any provision or portion of a provision of this ordinance is held to be unconstitutional, preempted by Federal or State law, or otherwise invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of the ordinance shall not be invalidated. All ordinances or parts of

ordinances, which are inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance, are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall take effect twenty days following adoption and publication in accordance with the laws of the State.

INTRODUCTION: October 3, 2023

ADOPTION: November 13, 2023

FINAL PUBLICATION: November 23, 2023

Certified copy of an ordinance adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Scotch Plains, Union County, New Jersey, on

ISFAL STILED 18°4

13 NOVEMBER __ 2023

Bozena Lacina, RMC Municipal Clerk